## MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, BHOPAL

Sub: Petition for ARR and Tariff determination for FY 2024-25 under tariff principles laid down in the MPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for supply and Wheeling of electricity and Methods and Principles for Fixation of Charges) Regulations, 2021 and amendments thereof along with other guidelines and directions issued by the MPERC from time to time and under part VII (Section 61 to Section 64) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the relevant Guidelines. (P. No. 74/2023)

## **DAILY ORDER**

(Motion Hearing through Video Conferencing)

Date of Motion hearing: 13.12.2023 Date of order:13.12.2023

## M.P. Industrial Development Corporation Ltd. (MPIDC), SEZ Pithampur, Indore: Petitioner

Shri.S.K. Roy, Consultants MPIDC, Indore appeared on behalf of the petitioner.

- 2. Pursuant to the Commission's letter dated 08.12.2023 in the subject matter, the petitioner has filed the revised petition under the tariff principles laid down in the "Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Supply and Wheeling of Electricity and Methods and Principles for fixation of Charges) Regulations, 2021" and amendments thereof seeking approval of revised ARR for FY 2024-25 and Tariff Proposal for FY 2024-25. The petitioner requested to approve the revised ARR for FY 2024-25 of Rs 218.50 Crore and indicated revenue gap of Rs 10.88 Crore at existing tariff which is proposed to be recovered through tariff revision and made following prayers:
  - i. To admit this petition seeking ARR for FY 2024-25 and Tariff determination for FY 2024-25.
  - ii. To approve Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2024-25 and Revenue Gap for FY 2024-25 as per the provisions of the MYT Regulations, 2021 and amendments thereof from time to time.
  - iii. To allow recovery of the Revenue Gap for FY 2024-25 through the approved retail tariff for FY 2024-25.
  - iv. To allow recovery of lease rent charges for the use of land for the substation and line and premium for the substation land.
  - v. To consider and determine the wheeling charges, cross subsidy surcharge, and additional surcharge for open access customers based on the ARR approved for FY 2024-25.
  - vi. To approve the Tariff Schedule for FY 2024-25.
  - vii. To grant any other relief as the Hon'ble Commission may consider appropriate.

- viii. To condone any inadvertent omissions, errors, short comings and permit the Petitioner to add/change/modify/alter this filing and make further submissions as may be required at a future date; and
- ix. To pass any other Order as the Hon'ble Commission may deem fit and appropriate under the circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice.
- 3. At the motion hearing held on 13.12.2023, having heard the petitioner, the Commission admitted the petition. The data gaps and requirement of additional information in this matter shall be communicated to the petitioner separately. The petitioner is directed to furnish a draft of public notice in Hindi and English versions for approval of the Commission within three days.

(Prashant Chaturvedi) Member (Gopal Srivastava) Member (Law)

(S. P. S. Parihar) Chairman